Gross exposure 177.2 78.7 19.3 275.2 70.2 139.1

Forward exchange contracts / Currency option contracts (114.3) (60.9) (13.1) (188.3) (54.8) (117.0)

Net exposure 62.9 17.8 6.2 86.9 15.4 22.1

The business combination with Gerber EMIG increased our business in Poland and the UK, resulting in additional exposure to foreign currency
movements.

The change in fair value of the financial instruments used to hedge currency risk is included in raw materials and consumables in the income
statement, except for the instruments for which hedge accounting is applied.

The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year:

Average Year-end

  2014 2013 2014 2013

Value of EUR 1

USD 1.33 1.33 1.22 1.38
GBP 0.81 0.85 0.78 0.83
PLN 4.18 4.19 4.31 4.15

Sensitivity analysis
A 10% strengthening or weakening of the Euro against the USD, the GBP against the USD, the Zloty against the USD and the GBP against the
EUR at reporting date would have changed equity and the income statement by the amounts shown on the next page. The impact of the 10%
strengthening or weakening of the Zloty against the EUR is not material for the consolidated financial statements.

Annual Report 201484

December 31, 2014

  EUR/USD GBP/USD PLN/USD GBP/EUR

10%
strength

10%
weak

10%
strength

10%
weak

10%
strength

10%
weak

10%
strength

10%
weak

EUR million Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Trade payables 2.2 (2.7) 1.0 (1.2) 0.4 (0.4) - -
Foreign currency hedge instruments (1.7) 2.1 (1.1) 1.3 - - (1.5) 1.5

Net effect Profit/(Loss) 0.5 (0.6) (0.1) 0.1 0.4 (0.4) (1.5) 1.5

OCI Debit/(Credit) OCI Debit/(Credit) OCI Debit/(Credit) OCI Debit/(Credit)
Foreign currency hedge instruments 4.3 (6.1) 2.6 (3.2) (3.1) 0.8 3.1 (3.1)

Net effect OCI 4.3 (6.1) 2.6 (3.2) (3.1) (0.8) 3.1 (3.1)

December 31, 2013

  EUR/USD

EUR million 10% strength 10% weak

Profit/(Loss)
Trade payables 1.4 (1.4)
Foreign currency hedge instruments (1.0) 1.4

Net effect Profit/(Loss) 0.4 -

OCI Debit/(Credit)
Foreign currency hedge instruments 4.2 (5.7)

Net effect OCI 4.2 (5.7)

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to the effects of variable interest rates on interest-bearing long-term liabilities, which is partly offset by cash held at
variable rates. On fixed interest receivables and liabilities, it is exposed to market value fluctuations. For certain variable interest rate long term
liabilities, the Group has entered into interest rate swap agreements through which the Group effectively pays fixed interest rates on these
liabilities. At any point in time the Group hedges 90 to 100 % of the net interest rate risk.

The Group applies Cash flow hedge accounting to offset the profit or loss impact resulting of timing differences between variable interest rate